

Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR *Chair*

DAVID R. CLARK
Commissioner

RON ALLEN
Commissioner

State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

January 4, 2023

Curtis Miles, Operations Manager Moon Lake Electric Association P.O. Box 278 800 West Highway 40 Roosevelt, Utah 84066

Re: Moon Lake Electric Association Wildland Fire Protection Plan Compliance Report,
Docket No. 22-030-05

Dear Mr. Miles,

The Public Service Commission (PSC) reviewed Moon Lake Electric Association, Inc.'s ("MLEA") November 18, 2022 filing of its Wildland Fire Protection Plan Compliance Report ("Report"). The Report documents the implementation of the Wildland Fire Protection Plan (WFPP) originally filed on July 13, 2020 pursuant to Utah Code Title 54, Chapter 24, Wildland Fire Planning and Cost Recovery Act ("Act"). The Report states all of MLEA's high risk areas were patrolled by drone or ground inspected for issues and maintenance was performed as needed.

The PSC also reviewed the December 6, 2022 comments filed by the Division of Public Utilities (DPU). DPU states the Report was reviewed and approved by MLEA Board of Directors on September 21, 2022. DPU recommends that the PSC acknowledge that the Report complies with Utah Code Ann. § 54-24-203(4)(b).

Based on the PSC's review of the Report and DPU's comments and recommendation, the PSC acknowledges the Report as complying with Utah Code Ann. § 54-24-203(4)(b). Consistent with Utah Code Ann. § 54-24-203(5), the Report is available for public inspection at the PSC.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary